

No. 21-1450

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TÜRKIYE HALK BANKASI A.Ş.,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR ROGER O'KEEFE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALEX H. LOOMIS
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
111 Huntington Ave.
Suite 520
Boston, MA 02199
(617) 712-7100

WILLIAM B. ADAMS
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. SUPER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Fl.
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
williamadams@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. FOREIGN STATES HAVE ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY FROM CRIMINAL JURISDICTION	4
A. The International Law Of State Immunity Derives From The Sovereign Equality Of States	4
B. The International Law Of State Immunity Applies To Criminal Jurisdiction	6
II. FOREIGN STATE INSTRUMENTALITIES ARE IMMUNE FROM CRIMINAL JURISDICTION FOR ACTIONS TAKEN ON THEIR STATE’S BEHALF	11
A. The International Law Of State Immunity From Criminal Jurisdiction Extends To Foreign State Instrumentalities	11
B. Failure To Abide By These Principles Risks Retaliation Against U.S. Officials	16
III. ON THE FACTS ALLEGED, HALKBANK IS IMMUNE FROM CRIMINAL JURISDICTION.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adamov v. Federal Office of Justice</i> , Case No. 1A 288/2005 (Swi. Federal Supreme Court, Dec. 22, 2005)	8
<i>Agent judiciaire du Trésor v. Malta Maritime Authority and Carmel X</i> , Cour de cassation [Cass.] [supreme court for judicial matters] crim., Nov. 23, 2004, Bull. crim., No. 04-84.265 (Fr.)	11, 12, 14
<i>Al-Adsani v. United Kingdom</i> , 34 EHRR 11 (2001)	5
<i>Almås and Almås v. Republic of Poland</i> , P.C.A. Case No. 2015-13, (Perm. Ct. Arb. Jun. 27, 2016)	15
<i>Austro-German Customs Union Case</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1931 P.C.I.J. (ser. A/B) No. 41 (Sep. 5)	5
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. The Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926).....	2
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	15
<i>Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021)	2, 10
<i>Gustav F.W. Hamester GmbH. & Co. K.G. v. Republic of Ghana</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/24 (Jun. 18, 2010).....	15
<i>Hannes v. Kingdom of Roumania Monopolies Inst.</i> , 260 A.D. 189 (N.Y. App. Div. 1940)	18

<i>Heaney v. Gov't of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971)	13
<i>Jam v. Int'l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019)	9
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> [2006] UKHL 26, [2007] 1 AC (HL) 270.....	13, 14
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. It: Greece Intervening)</i> , 2012 I.C.J. 99 (Feb. 3)	5, 13
<i>Lozano (Mario Luiz) v. Italy</i> , Case No 31171/2008 (It. Ct. of Cass. sez. I pen. Jul. 24, 2008)	8
<i>Minister of Justice and Constitutional Development v. Southern African Litigation Centre</i> , [2016] ZASCA 17 (S. Afr. Supreme Court of Appeal Mar. 15, 2016)	8
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	2
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	2
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaškić</i> , Case No. IT-95-14, Judgment on the Request of the Republic of Croatia for Review of the Decision of Trial Chamber II of 18 Jul. 1997 (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Oct. 29, 1997)	7
<i>Regina v. Bow St. Metro. Stipendiary Magistrate, ex parte Pinochet Ugarte</i> (No. 3), [2000] 1 A.C. 147 (H.L. Mar. 24, 1999)	8

<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	2
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	14
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	2
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	4
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Const. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940)	12

Constitutional Provisions

Turk. Const. arts. 165-67	18
---------------------------------	----

Statutory Authorities

18 U.S.C. § 3231	3
22 U.S.C. § 8513a(d)(2)	17
Act on Civil Jurisdiction over Foreign States of 2009, Act No. 24 of 24 Apr. 2009, §§ 1-2 (Japan).....	9
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-11	2
Foreign States Immunities Act of 1981, Act 87 of 1981, § 2(3) (South Africa)	9
Foreign States Immunities Act of 1985, No. 196, 1985, § 3(1) (Australia)	9
Foreign States Immunity Law, 5769-2008, §§ 2-3, 15(c) (Israel)	9

Immunities and Privileges Act of 1984, Act No. 12 of 1984, § 18(2) (Malawi).....	9
State Immunity Ordinance of 1985, R.S.C. 1985, C. S-18, § 18 (Canada).....	9
State Immunity Act of 1978, c. 33 of 1978, § 16(4) (United Kingdom)	9
State Immunity Ordinance of 1981, No. 6, § 17(2)(b) (Pakistan).....	9
State Immunity Ordinance of 1985, Cap. 313, § 19(2)(b) (Singapore).....	9

Treaties And U.N. Documents

G.A. Res. 56/83, annex, Responsibility of States for internationally wrongful acts (Dec. 12, 2001)	14, 15
G.A. Res. 59/38, annex, United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property (Dec. 16, 2004)	5, 6, 9, 13
International Law Commission, Immunity of State Officials from Foreign Criminal Jurisdiction: Memorandum by the Secretariat, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/596 (Mar. 31, 2008).....	7, 8
International Law Commission, Rep. of Work of Its Sixty-Third Sess., U.N. Doc. A/C.6/66/SR.2 (2011).....	14
International Law Commission, Rep. of Work of Its Sixty-Third Sess., U.N. Doc. A/C.6/66/SR.27 (2011).....	14

International Law Commission, Rep. of Work of Its Sixty-Third and Sixty-Fourth Sess., U.N. Doc. A/C.6/67/SR.20 (2012).....	14
International Law Commission, Rep. of Work of Its Sixty-Third and Sixty-Fourth Sess., U.N. Doc. A/C.6/67/SR.21 (2012).....	14
International Law Commission, Rep. of Work of Its Sixty-Third and Sixty-Fourth Sess., U.N. Doc. A/C.6/67/SR.22 (2012).....	14
International Law Commission, Rep. of Work of Its Seventy-Third Sess., U.N. Doc. A/77/10 (2022).....	10, 14
Roman Kolodkin (Special Rapporteur), Second Rep. on Immunity of State Officials from Foreign Criminal Jurisdiction, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/631 (Jun. 10, 2010)	8
Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of Its Forty-Third Session, [1991] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1991/Add.1 (Part 2).	13
Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of Its Fifty-Third Session, [2001] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/2001	15
Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of Its Sixty-Ninth Session, [2017] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/2017/Add.1 (Part 2).	10
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, Jul. 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90	7

Additional Authorities

- Zachary Douglas, *State Immunity for the Acts of State Officials*, 82 Brit. Y.B. Int. L. 281 (2011)8
- Joanne Foakes, *The Position of Heads of State and Senior Officials in International Law* (2014) ..8
- Hazel Fox & Philippa Webb, *The Law of State Immunity* (3d ed. 2015)9
- Jack Goldsmith, *The Terror Presidency: Law and Judgment Inside the Bush Administration* (2007).....16
- Bing Bing Jia, *The Immunity of State Officials for International Crimes Revisited*, 10 J. Int’l Crim. Just. 1303 (2012)8
- Thomas Marois & Ali Riza Güngen, *Credibility & Class in the Evolution of Public Banks: The Case of Turkey*, 43 J. Peasant Studs. 1285 (2016).....16
- Campbell McLachlan, *Pinochet Revisited*, 51 Int. & Comp. L.Q. 959 (2002)8
- Sean D. Murphy, *Immunity Ratione Materiae of State Officials from Foreign Criminal Jurisdiction: Where is the State Practice in Support of Exceptions?*, 118 Am. J. Int’l L. Unbound 4 (2018)10
- Roger O’Keefe, *International Criminal Law* (2015).....10
- V.S. Khanna, *Corporate Criminal Liability: What Purpose Does It Serve?*, 109 Harv. L. Rev. 1477 (1996).....11

President Barack Obama Certifies That U.S. Peacekeepers in Mali Are Immune from ICC Jurisdiction, 108 Am. J. Int'l L. 547 (2014)...16

Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law § 451 (2018).....5, 6

Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law § 66 (1965)12, 13

U.S. Statement of Interest, *Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank*, No. CV (C.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 1988), reprinted in *Cumulative Digest of United States Practice in International Law*, 1981-1988, at 1581.....8

6 Marjorie M. Whiteman, *Digest of International Law* (1968).....13

Ingrid Wuerth, *Pinochet's Legacy Reassessed*, 106 Am. J. Int. L. 731 (2012).....8

Xiaodong Yang, *State Immunity in International Law* (2012).....8
